

Policy Name	Clinical Policy - Keratoconus and Related Corneal Ectasias
Policy Number	1328.00
Department	Clinical Strategy
Subcategory	Medical Management
Original Approval Date	06/20/2018
Current MPC/CCO Approval Date	04/09/2025
Current Effective Date	07/01/2025

Company Entities Supported (Select All that Apply)

- ☒ Superior Vision Benefit Management
 - ☒ Superior Vision Services
 - ☒ Superior Vision of New Jersey, Inc.
 - ☒ Block Vision of Texas, Inc. d/b/a Superior Vision of Texas
 - ☒ Davis Vision
- (Collectively referred to as 'Versant Health' or 'the Company')

Acronyms

CXL	Corneal Cross Linking
DALK	Deep Anterior Lamellar Keratoplasty
PROSE	Prosthetic Replacement of Ocular Surface Ecosystem
PK	Penetrating Keratoplasty
RGP	Rigid Gas Permeable Lenses

PURPOSE

To provide the medical criteria to support the indication(s) for treatment of keratoconus and related corneal ectasias. Applicable procedure codes are also defined.

POLICY
A. BACKGROUND

Keratoconus is an ectatic disorder of the cornea characterized by thinning and protrusion; it causes irregular astigmatism which is not correctable with spectacles. It has numerous risk

factors and potential causes. It is typically bilateral, but the two eyes may progress at different rates and not all patients progress at the same rate. If left unmanaged, keratoconus may change the shape of the cornea and be visually disabling. It tends to afflict younger patients and is documented to significantly impair their quality of life.

Other ectatic conditions, including pellucid marginal corneal degeneration (PMD) and ectasia secondary to corneal refractive surgery, also require similar medically necessary treatment.

B. Medically Necessary

Contact Lenses are the initial therapy for the treatment of keratoconus and related corneal ectasias.¹ There are many options of contact lenses and the choice of which contact lens is appropriate is based on the contact lens evaluation. See Clinical Policy 1309.00 Medically Necessary Contact Lenses.

For cases of keratoconus and related ectasias that progress with further visual function loss, despite contact lens therapy, the following interventions may be medically indicated, as stipulated:

1. Corneal Cross Linking (CXL)^{2 3 4}
 - a. An increase of at least 1 diopter in the steepest keratometry meridian, within 24 months; or,
 - b. An increase of at least 1 diopter in astigmatism as measured by manifest refraction, within 24 months; or,
 - c. A reduction in the best spectacle corrected visual acuity of one line within 24 months, due to keratoconus or related corneal ectasias; and,
 - d. Corneal thickness greater than 300 microns; and,
 - e. Clear central cornea; and,
 - f. Non pregnant status
2. Implantation of corneal ring segments (e.g., Intacs® or allogenic ring segments)
 - a. Contact lens therapy has failed to achieve or stabilize functional vision; or,
 - b. Contact lens therapy is intolerable regardless of achieving functional vision; and,
 - c. The central cornea is clear; and,
 - d. The corneal thickness is 400 microns or greater; and,
 - e. The patient is 21 years or older.
 - f. The only remaining alternative therapy is penetrating keratoplasty.
3. Lamellar Keratoplasty/Deep Anterior Lamellar Keratoplasty (DALK) and Penetrating Keratoplasty (PK) are medically necessary when the following occurs:

¹ Lim, 2020.

² Cankaya, 2024 and Polido, 2022.

³ Vinciguerra, 2012

⁴ Blackburn, 2019.

- a. Contact lens therapy is not tolerated or has failed to achieve or stabilize functional vision; and,
- b. For DALK procedure, the patient has no prior history of hydrops.

C. Documentation

Medical necessity must be supported by adequate and complete documentation in the patient's medical record that describes the procedure and the medical rationale as in requirements above. All medical record items must be available upon request. For any retrospective review, a full operative report and/or the clinical care plan is needed.

Every page of the record must be legible and include appropriate patient identification information (e.g., complete name, date(s) of service). Services provided/ordered must be authenticated by the physician, in a handwritten or electronic signature. Stamped signatures are not acceptable.

D. Procedural Detail

CPT / HCPCS CODES	
0402T	Collagen cross-linking of cornea, including removal of the corneal epithelium and intraoperative pachymetry, when performed (Report medication separately)
65710	Keratoplasty (corneal transplant); anterior lamellar
65730	Keratoplasty (corneal transplant); penetrating (except in aphakia or pseudophakia)
65750	Keratoplasty (corneal transplant); penetrating (in aphakia)
65755	Keratoplasty (corneal transplant); penetrating (in pseudophakia)
65756	Keratoplasty (corneal transplant); endothelial
65757	Backbench preparation of corneal endothelial allograft prior to transplantation (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)
65785	Implantation of intrastromal corneal ring segments
92072	Fitting of contact lens for management of keratoconus, initial fitting
92310	Prescription of optical and physical characteristics of and fitting of contact lens, with medical supervision of adaptation; corneal lens, both eyes, except for aphakia
92313	Prescription of optical and physical characteristics of and fitting of contact lens, with medical supervision of adaptation; corneoscleral lens
J2787	Riboflavin 5'-phosphate, ophthalmic solution, up to 3 ml
S0515	Scleral lens cover
V2510	Contact lens, gas permeable, spherical, per lens
V2511	Contact lens, gas permeable, toric, prism ballast, per lens

V2513	Contact lens, gas permeable, extended wear, per lens
V2520	Contact lens, hydrophilic, spherical, per lens (piggyback lens: hard+soft)
V2521	Contact lens, hydrophilic, toric, or prism ballast, per lens (piggyback lens: hard+soft)
V2523	Contact lens, hydrophilic, extended wear, per lens; piggyback lens, hard + soft.
V2531	Contact lens, scleral, gas permeable, per lens (for contact lens modification, see 92325)
V2599	Contact lens, other types
V2627	Scleral cover shell (PROSE)
REQUIRED MODIFIERS	
50	Bilateral procedure
RT	Right side
LT	Left side

DISCLAIMER and COPYRIGHTS

This clinical policy is provided for information purposes only and does not constitute medical advice. Versant Health, Inc., and its affiliates (the “Company”) do not provide health care services and cannot guarantee any results or outcomes. Treating doctors are solely responsible for determining what services or treatments to provide to their patients. Patients (members) should always consult their doctor before making any decisions about medical care.

Subject to applicable law, compliance with this clinical policy is not a guarantee of coverage or payment. Coverage is based on the terms of an individual’s particular benefit plan document, which may not cover the service(s) or procedure(s) addressed in this clinical policy. The terms of the individual’s specific benefit plan are always determinative.

Every effort has been made to ensure that the information in this clinical policy is accurate and complete, however the Company does not guarantee that there are no errors in this policy or that the display of this file on a website is without error. The Company and its employees are not liable for any errors, omissions, or other inaccuracies in the information, product, or processes disclosed herein.

Neither the company nor the employees represent that the use of such information, products, or processes will not infringe on privately owned rights. In no event shall the Company be liable for direct, indirect, special, incidental, or consequential damages arising out of the use of such information, product, or process.

COMPANY’S COPYRIGHT STATEMENT Except for any copyrights described below, this clinical policy is confidential and proprietary, and no part of this clinical policy may be copied, distributed, or used without Versant Health, or its applicable affiliates, express prior written approval.

AMA COPYRIGHT STATEMENT CPT© is the 2002-2025 copyright of the American Medical Association. All Rights Reserved. CPT™ is a registered trademark of the American Medical Association. Applicable FARS/DFARS Apply to Government Use. Fee schedules, relative value units, conversion factors and/or related components are not assigned by the AMA, are not part of CPT, and the AMA is not recommending their use. The AMA does not directly or indirectly practice medicine or dispense medical services. The AMA assumes no liability for data contained or not contained herein.

RELATED POLICIES	
1309	Medically Necessary Contact Lenses
1315	Keratoplasty and Keratectomy (corneal transplantation)

DOCUMENT HISTORY		
<i>Approval Date</i>	<i>Revisions</i>	<i>Effective Date</i>
06/20/2018	Initial policy	06/20/2018
07/25/2019	Annual review; no criteria changes	08/01/2019
06/03/2020	Annual review; additional CPT codes	11/01/2020
04/07/2021	Annual review; no criteria changes	09/01/2021
04/06/2022	Annual review; no criteria changes	07/01/2022
04/12/2023	Removed time measurement criteria for keratoconus progression and treatment; added time periods to vision change measurements. Removed diopter change criteria for Intacs; Combined DALK and PK criteria; removed requirement for DALK/PK clear central cornea; removed CXL as a contraindication for PK.	10/01/2023
04/03/2024	Removed age limitations for corneal cross linking; removed visual acuity loss requirement for lamellar keratoplasty (DALK).	07/01/2024
04/09/2025	Annual review; no criteria changes	07/01/2025

REFERENCES AND SOURCES

1. Al-Torbak AA, Al-Motowa S, Al-Assiri A et al. Deep anterior lamellar keratoplasty for keratoconus. *Cornea*. 2006;25(4):408-412.
2. Ambrósio R Jr, Salomão MQ, Barros L, et.al. Multimodal diagnostics for keratoconus and ectatic corneal diseases: a paradigm shift. *Eye Vis (Lond)*. 2023 Nov 3;10(1):45. doi: 10.1186/s40662-023-00363-0. PMID: 37919821; PMCID: PMC10623885.
3. Belin MW MJ, Duncan JK, Gelman R, et.al. Assessing Progression of Keratoconus & Crosslinking Efficacy: The Belin ABCD Progression Display. *Int J Kerat Ect Cor Dis*. 2017;6(1):1-10.100.
4. Belin MW, Asota IM, Ambrosio R et.al. What's in a name: keratoconus, pellucid marginal degeneration, and related thinning disorders. *Am J Ophthalmol*. 2011;152(2):157-162.
5. Blackburn BJ, Jenkins MW, Rollins AM, et.al. A Review of Structural and Biomechanical Changes in the Cornea in Aging, Disease, and Photochemical Crosslinking. *Front Bioeng Biotechnol*. 2019 Mar 29; 7:66. doi: 10.3389/fbioe.2019.00066. PMID: 31019909; PMCID: PMC6459081.
6. Cankaya C, Gungor N. Outcomes after corneal crosslinking treatment in pediatric patients with keratoconus. *Int Ophthalmol*. 2024 Feb 12;44(1):56. doi: 10.1007/s10792-024-02996-z. PMID: 38342827.
7. Chen S, Li XY, Jin JJ, et.al. Genetic Screening Revealed Latent Keratoconus in Asymptomatic Individuals. *Front Cell Dev Biol*. 2021 May 31; 9:650344. doi: 10.3389/fcell.2021.650344. PMID: 34136477; PMCID: PMC8202288.
8. Colin J, Malet FJ. Intacs for the correction of keratoconus: two-year follow-up. *J Cataract Refract Surg*. 2007;33(1):69-74. doi: 10.1016/j.jcrs.2006.08.057.
9. Dagnea DC, Birbal RS, Ham L, et al. Bowman layer transplantation in the treatment of keratoconus. *Eye Vis (Lond)*. 2018; 5:24. Published 2018 Sep 12. doi:10.1186/s40662-018-0117-y.
10. Duncan JK, Belin MW, Borgstrom M. Assessing progression of keratoconus: novel tomographic determinants. *Eye Vis (Lond)*. 2016; 3:6.101.
11. Godefrooij DA, Mangen MJJ, Chan E, et.al. Cost - Effectiveness Analysis of Corneal Collagen Crosslinking for Progressive Keratoconus, *Ophthalmology*. 2017 Oct; 124(10):1485 - 1495.
12. Golan O, Hwang ES, Lang P, et al. Differences in Posterior Corneal Features Between Normal Corneas and Subclinical Keratoconus. *J Refract Surg*. 2018;34(10):664-670. doi:10.3928/1081597X-20180823-02.
13. Gomes JA, Tan D, Rapuano CJ, et al. Global consensus on keratoconus and ectatic diseases. *Cornea*. 2015;34(4):359-369.
14. Greenstein SA, Hersh PS. Corneal Crosslinking for Progressive Keratoconus and Corneal Ectasia: Summary of US Multicenter and Subgroup Clinical Trials. *Transl Vis Sci Technol*. 2021 Apr 29;10(5):13. doi: 10.1167/tvst.10.5.13. PMID: 34967830; PMCID: PMC8740531.
15. Gurnani B, Kaur K, Tripathy K. Is there a genetic link between Keratoconus and Fuch's endothelial corneal dystrophy? *Med Hypotheses*. 2021 Dec; 157:110699. doi: 10.1016/j.mehy.2021.110699. Epub 2021 Oct 9. PMID: 34666260.
16. Hafezi F, Kling S, Hafezi NL, et al. Corneal cross-linking. *Prog Retin Eye Res*. 2025; 104:101322. doi: 10.1016/j.preteyeres.2024.101322.
17. Hashemi H, Alvani A, Seyedian MA, et.al. Appropriate Sequence of Combined Intracorneal Ring Implantation and Corneal Collagen Cross-Linking in Keratoconus: A Systematic

- Review and Meta-Analysis. *Cornea*. 2018;37(12):1601-1607. doi:10.1097/ICO.0000000000001740.
18. Hersh PS, Doyle SR, Muller et.al. United States Multicenter Clinical Trial of Corneal Collagen Crosslinking for Treatment of Corneal Ectasia after Refractive Surgery, *Ophthalmology*, 2017 Oct, 124(10): 1475-1484.
 19. Jin SX, Dackowski E, Chuck RS. Risk factors for post laser refractive surgery corneal ectasia. *Curr Opin Ophthalmol*. 2020;31(4):288-292. doi:10.1097/ICU.0000000000000662
 20. Khaled ML, Helwa I, Drewry M, et.al. Molecular and Histopathological Changes Associated with Keratoconus. *Biomed Res Int*. 2017; 2017:7803029. doi:10.1155/2017/7803029.
 21. Leung, VC, Pechlivanoglou, P, Chew, HF et.al. Corneal Collagen cross-linking in the management of Keratoconus in Canada: A Cost - Effectiveness Analysis.
 22. Levit A, Benwell M, Evans BJW. Randomised controlled trial of corneal vs. scleral rigid gas permeable contact lenses for keratoconus and other ectatic corneal disorders. *Cont Lens Anterior Eye*. 2020;43(6):543-552. doi: 10.1016/j.clae.2019.12.007.
 23. Lim L, Lim EWL. Current perspectives in the management of keratoconus with contact lenses. *Eye (Lond)*. 2020 Dec;34(12):2175-2196. doi: 10.1038/s41433-020-1065-z. Epub 2020 Jul 8. PMID: 32641797; PMCID: PMC7784906.
 24. Lucas SEM, Burdon KP. Genetic and Environmental Risk Factors for Keratoconus. *Annu Rev Vis Sci*. 2020 Sep 15; 6:25-46. doi: 10.1146/annurev-vision-121219-081723. Epub 2020 Apr 22. PMID: 32320633.
 25. McKay TB, Priyadarsini S, Karamichos D. Mechanisms of Collagen Crosslinking in Diabetes and Keratoconus. *Cells*. 2019;8(10):1239. Published 2019 Oct 11. doi:10.3390/cells8101239
 26. Medeiros CS, Giacomini NT, Bueno RL et.al. Accelerated corneal collagen crosslinking: Technique, efficacy, safety, and applications. *J Cataract Refract Surg*. 2016;42(12):1826-1835.105.
 27. Natarajan R, Giridhar D. Corneal scarring after epithelium-off collagen cross-linking. *Indian J Ophthalmol*. 2025;73(1):28-34. doi: 10.4103/IJO.IJO_95_24.
 28. Parker JS, vanDijk K, Melles GRJ. Treatment Options for Advanced Keratoconus: a review, *Survey Ophthalmol*, 60; (2015) 459-480.
 29. Pinero DP, Alio JL, Teus MA et.al. Modification and refinement of astigmatism in keratoconic eyes with intrastromal corneal ring segments. *J Cataract Refract Surg*. 2010;36(9):1562-1572.
 30. Polido J, Dos Xavier Santos Araújo ME, Alexander JG, et.al. Pediatric Crosslinking: Current Protocols and Approach. *Ophthalmol Ther*. 2022 Jun;11(3):983-999. doi: 10.1007/s40123-022-00508-9. Epub 2022 Apr 28. PMID: 35482230; PMCID: PMC9114245.
 31. Riau AK, Htoon HM, Alió Del Barrio JL, et al. Femtosecond laser-assisted stromal keratophakia for keratoconus: A systemic review and meta-analysis. *Int Ophthalmol*. 2021 May;41(5):1965-1979. doi: 10.1007/s10792-021-01745-w. Epub 2021 Feb 20. PMID: 33609200.
 32. Santodomingo-Rubido J, Carracedo G, Suzaki A. et.al. Keratoconus: An updated review. *Cont Lens Anterior Eye*. 2022 Jun;45(3):101559. doi: 10.1016/j.clae.2021.101559. Epub 2022 Jan 4. PMID: 34991971.
 33. Schmid D, Garhofer G, Schmetterer L, A new Scoring system for Progressive Keratoconus, *JAMA Ophthalmology*,137: 6: 617, June 2019.
 34. Sedaghat MR, Momeni-Moghaddam H, Belin MW, et al, A. Comparative analysis of two different types of intracorneal implants in keratoconus: A corneal tomographic study. *Eur J*

- Ophthalmol. 2021 Jul;31(4):1517-1524. doi: 10.1177/1120672120963449. Epub 2020 Oct 30. PMID: 33124461.
35. Singar E, Burcu A, Tamer-Kaderli S, et.al. Resuturing after penetrating keratoplasty without trauma: Indications and results. *J Fr Ophthalmol*. 2020;43(1):18-24. doi: 10.1016/j.jfo.2019.07.004.
 36. Stulting RD. Corneal collagen cross-linking. *Am J Ophthalmol*. 2012;154(3):423-424.110.
 37. Subasinghe SK, Ogbuehi KC, Dias GJ. Current perspectives on corneal collagen crosslinking (CXL). *Graefes Arch Clin Exp Ophthalmol*. 2018;256(8):1363-1384. doi:10.1007/s00417-018-3966-0.
 38. Vinciguerra P, Albe E, Frueh BE et.al. Two-year corneal cross-linking results in patients younger than 18 years with documented progressive keratoconus. *Am J Ophthalmol*. 2012;154(3):520-526.112.

SOURCES

1. American Academy of Ophthalmology. Preferred Practice Pattern. Corneal Ectasia; 2023. Updated Feb 2024. <https://www.aao.org/education/preferred-practice-pattern/corneal-ectasia-ppp-2023>. Accessed 2/2025.
2. American Academy of Ophthalmology. Preferred Practice Pattern. Corneal Edema and Opacification, 2023. <https://www.aao.org/education/preferred-practice-pattern/corneal-edema-opacification-ppp-2023>. Accessed 2/2025.
3. Fact Sheet for Coding Corneal Collagen Cross-Linking. Jan 2019. <https://www.aao.org/practice-management/news-detail/fact-sheet-coding-corneal-collagen-cross-linking>. Accessed 2/2025.